

78564-3

RECEIVED

AUG - 4 2005

THE CLERK OF THE COURT
Washington Court of Appeals Division Three

No. 23956-0-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DAVID PITTS,

Appellant,

v.

GORDON H. CRAFTS and JAYMIE V. CRAFTS,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robert P. Hailey, WSBA #10789
RANDALL & DANSKIN, P.S.
601 West Riverside Avenue
Suite 1500
Spokane, WA 99201
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ARGUMENT 1

 I. Chapter 7’s Statutory Prohibition Against Post-Discharge Creditors’ Actions Bars Specific Enforcement of the Penalty Provision Contained in the Real Estate Lease at Issue Here 1

 1. The Crafts Have Not Established that They Can Evade the Effect of Federal Bankruptcy Law Simply by Demanding Specific Enforcement of a Penalty/Forfeiture Provision in a Contract That Was in Pre-Petition Default. 2

 2. The Authorities Cited By Crafts Do Not Refute The Proposition That A Money Judgment Is An Available Alternative To Specific Performance Under Washington Law 3

 3. Crafts Have Failed to Distinguish Authority Cited By Pitts That Establishes That Washington Courts Have Discretion To Award Money Damages In Lieu Of Specific Performance 5

 4. Crafts Had Available To Them All Of The Remedies Available To Their Assignor And Were Not Limited To Pursuing Specific Performance Of The Penalty Provision 7

 (a) The Quit Claim Deed Provision Was Clearly A Penalty Or Forfeiture Which Became Enforceable Only Upon Pitts’ Failure To Perform, Regardless Of the Lessor’s Subjective Intent 7

 (b) Crafts, As Assignees, Were Not Limited To An Action For Specific Enforcement Of The Penalty Provision 9

II. CRAFTS' SEPARATE LAWSUIT FOR SPECIFIC ENFORCEMENT OF THE PENALTY PROVISION OF THE LEASE CONSTITUTES CLAIM SPLITTING ... 11

1. Crafts' Claim For Specific Performance Of The Lease Penalty Provision Could Have Been Brought By Cloninger In The Earlier Unlawful Detainer Action 11

2. Crafts Cannot Evade Washington's Rule Against Claim Splitting By Attempting To Differentiate Their Current Claim From The Earlier Claim Of Their Assignor 13

B. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Canterbury Shores Associates v. Lakeshore Properties Inc.</i> , 18 Wn.App. 825, 572 P.2d 742 (1977)	4
<i>Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn.App. 222, 108 P.23d 147 (2005)	12
<i>Egbert v. Way</i> , 15 Wn.App. 76, 546 P.2d 1246 (1976).....	3
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i> , 95 Wn. App. 779, 785, 976 P.2d 1274 (1999)	13
<i>Miller v. McCamish</i> , 78 Wn.2d 821, 479 P.2d 919 (1971)	4
<i>Zastrow v. W. G. Platts, Inc.</i> , 57 Wn.2d 347, 357 P.2d 162 (1960)	6

Other Authorities

11 U.S.C. §101(5)	10
11 U.S.C. §524(a)(2)	11
